
GOVT OF ODISHA 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, 

MINOR IRRIGATION DIVISION, GAJAPATI. 

AT/PO: PARALAKHEMUNDI, DIST: GAJAPATI. 

PHONE NO: 06815-222365, e-mail- eemi_gajapati@yahoo.co.in 

 

e-Procurement Notice No.   05  Date.  02 /01 /20237 

BID IDENTIFICATION NO. MIDGJP-06/2022-23 

.11.2017 

The Superintending Engineer, Minor Irrigation Division, Paralakhemundi on behalf of 

Governor of Odisha invites Percentage Rate bid in Single Cover System in ONLINE MODE for 

the construction of following works as detailed in the Detailed Tender Call Notice (D.T.C.N) 

from the eligible class of contractors. 

 

1. Name of the work: Construction of new Check Dams under MATY Scheme -2022-23. 

2. No of works: 4 Nos. (Four)  

3. Estimated cost: Varies approximately from Rs. 20.00 Lakhs to Rs. 46.00 Lakhs. 

4. Period of completion:  06 (Six) to 9 (Nine) Calendar months.   

5. Date and time of availability of bid documents in the portal: from 10.00 Hours of 13.01.2023 to 

17.00 Hours of 24.01.2023. 

6. Last date/ time for receipt of bids in the portal: 17.00 Hours of 24.01.2023. 

7. Date of opening of Bid: 11.00 Hours on 25.01.2023. 

8. Name and address of the Officer inviting Bid: Executive Engineer, Minor Irrigation Division, 

Gajapati, At/Po- Paralakhemundi, Dist- Gajapati. PIN-761200. 

 

Further details can be seen from the e-procurement portal https://tendersodisha.gov.in 

 

 

 

 

Superintending Engineer 

MI Division, Gajapati 

Paralakhemundi 

Memo No.   06     Dated  02/01/2023. 

 

Copy forwarded to the Manager (Publication), I & P.R. Department, Odisha, Bhubaneswar 

with a request to get it published in two leading Oriya Daily and one no of Local English Daily 

News Paper at an early date for wide circulation of the Tender call notice. Complimentary copy of 

the News Papers containing the Tender Call Notice may be sent to this office for reference and 

record.  

Encl: - C.D. = 01 No. 

 

Superintending Engineer 

MI Division, Gajapati 

Paralakhemundi 



Sl 

No 

Name of the Work Value of 

work 

(Approx)                

(Rs in 

Lakhs) 

Concerned T.I.A EMD/ 

Security 

Amount 

(Rs.) 

(Online) 

Cost of Bid 

Document 

(Rs.) 

(Online) 

Class of 

Bidder 

Period of 

Completio

n 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
1 Construction of Check dam over Tava Nalla  

in R.Udayagiri Block of Gajapapti District 

under MATY Scheme 2022-23 

20.90 Superintending 

Engineer, M.I. 

Division, 

Gajapati 

Bid Security 

Declaration 

to be 

furnished in 

the 

prescribed 

format as 

per works 

department 

office 

memorand

um No. 

5984 

dt.27.04.20

21. 

6000/- “C” & “B” 6  (Six) 

Calendar 

month 

2 

 

Construction of Check dam over 

Kamalabada Nalla in Nuagada block of 

Block of Gajapapti District under MATY 

Scheme 2022-23 

21.28 -do- 6000/- “C” & “B” 6  (Six) 

Calendar 

month 

3 Construction of Check dam over Badapadia  

Nalla in Rayagada  block of Block of 

Gajapati District under MATY Scheme 

2022-23 

37.03 -do- 6000/- “C” & “B” 9  (Nine) 

Calendar 

month 

4 Construction of Padmakesura Check Dam 

over Kesura nalla in Mohana Block of Block 

of Gajapati District under MATY Scheme 

2022-23 

45.91 -do- 6000/- “C” & “B” 9  (Nine) 

Calendar 

month 

3. The bidders have to participate in online bidding only. The website for online Bidding is 

www.tendersorissa.gov.in / www.dowrodisha.gov.in  

 

4. In pursuance to the order No. 8943 dt.18.03.2021 of Finance Department Government of Odisha, the 

Bidders shall execute a “Bid Security Declaration” in lieu of bid security with stipulation that if I 

withdraw or modify my bid during period of validity etc. I will be suspended for the time specified in 

the tender document. 

 
5. The bidder must transfer the cost of Tender Papers of the amount specified for the work in Col.6 of the table 

through ONLINE MODE (E-Payment Mode) / Internet Payment Gateway, Net banking in e-Tendering /e-

Procurement system.  

 

6. Bids must be accompanied with scanned copies of valid Registration Certificate, GST Registration 

Certificate, PAN Card and no relation certificate in shape of affidavit failing which the bid will be 

rejected and affidavit in support of their claim along with their bid. Bidders registered as “Engineer 

Contractor” desirous to avail exemption of EMD for participating in bid shall have to upload an 

affidavit for not having availed this facility in three during the calendar year _____. In such case, the 

GOVT OF ODISHA 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, 

MINOR IRRIGATION DIVISION, GAJAPATI  

AT/PO: PARALAKHEMUNDI, DIST: GAJAPATI. 

PHONE NO : 06815-222645,  e-mail- eemi_gajapati@yahoo.co.in  
 

e-Procurement Notice 

BID IDENTIFICATION NO. MIDGJP-06/2022-2023 

Lr.No.  07    Date. 02/01/2023 

1. Superintending Engineer, M.I. Division, Gajapati, Paralakhemundi on behalf of Government of Odisha 

invites Percentage Rate Tender through e-procurement for Civil Works in conformity with DTCN to be 

eventually drawn up in P1 form of contract. After modification of the BID identification No invited vide 

MIDGJP 06/2022-23 keeping other stipulation unchanged. The bid should be submitted on-line in the 

website www.tendersodisha.gov.in by eligible class of contractors of Government of Odisha or of equivalent 

class of other State Government / Railways/ CPWD/ MES. The bidders should have the necessary portal 

enrolment (with his own Digital Signature Certificate) of class-II or class-III. The registered bidders of 

outside Odisha can also participate in this process, after necessary portal Enrolment but shall have to 

subsequently undergo registration with the appropriate authority of the State Government before signing of 

the agreement. 

2. The bidder may submit bids for the following works. 



successful Engineer Contractor has to produce the original Registration Certificate for recording the 

fact of availing exemption of E.M.D. for award of the work. Bidders registered as S.C.& S.T & P.H 

Contractor desiring to avail concession (s)/ price preference as per prevailing rules should upload 

necessary document and affidavit in support of their claim along with their bid failing which their case 

may not be considered for availing price preference as per the above rule . No claim in this regard 

after opening of the bid will be entertained.  

 

7. The Bid documents will be available in the website www.tendersodisha.gov.in from 10.00 Hours of     

13.01.2023 to 17.00 Hours of 24.01.2023. 
 

8. If the rate quoted by the bidder is more than 14.99% of the tender amount, then such a bid shall be rejected 

and the tender shall be finalized basing on merits of rest bids. But if more than one bid is quoted at 14.99% 

less (Decimals up to two numbers will be taken for all practical purposes) than the estimated cost, the tender 

accepting authority will finalize the tender trough a transparent lottery system, where all bidders/ their 

authorize representatives, the concerned Executive Engineer and DAO will remain present. 

 

9. Exemption of E.M.D. To avail the exemption of EMD, the engineering Contractor should have to furnish an 

affidavit to the effect that he has not been awarded works maximum up to 3 Nos. during the current financial 

year along with the tender paper. The successful Engineering Contractor shall have to submit the original 

registration License before drawl of agreement for making necessary entry in it towards EMD exemption 

failing which his tender will be cancelled and the registration authority will be moved for taking penal action 

against him. 

10. Quality control tests as per specification for all items of the work executed will be taken in nearby 

Government Quality Control Laboratories of Minor / Medium / Major Irrigation Organization. It is binding 

on successful bidder to extend all necessary support in getting the tests done till completion of the work in all 

respect at his own cost. 

11. Successful tenderer will be intimated for executing agreement. The tender of SC and ST category contractor 

shall be finalized as per works Deptt. Resolution No.27748 dt.11.10.1977 and works deptt. Office 

memorandum no 10224 dt.01.09.2015.Affidavit to avail price preference in case of SC/ST Contractors 

should be uploaded along with bid document.  

 

12. “Additional Performance Security Shall be obtained from the bidder when the bid amount is less than 

estimated cost put to tender. In such an event, only the successful bidder who has quoted less bid price/rates 

than the estimated cost put to tender shall have to furnish the exact amount of differential cost i.e. estimated 

cost put to tender minus the quoted amount of as Additional Performance Security (APS) in shape of 

Demand Draft/Term Deposit Receipt of any Nationalized Bank / NSC / KVP/ POTD Pass book duly 
pledged in favour of the Superintending Engineer, M.I. Division, Gajapati Paralakhemundi within 

seven days, otherwise the bid shall be cancelled and the security deposit shall be forfeited, Further, 

proceeding for blacklisting shall be initiated against bidder”. 

 

In pursuance to the Govt. of Odisha Works Deptt. Office Memorandum No. 4559 dt.05.04.2021. Additional 

Performance Security shall be obtained from the bidder when the bid amount is less than the estimated cost 

put to tender. In such an event only the successful bidder who has quoted less bid price/ rates than the 

estimated cost put to tender shall have to furnish the APS in the rates as noted below. 

 
Sl No. Range of Difference between the estimated cost 

put to tender and bid amount  

Additional Performance Security to be deposited 

by the deposited by the successful bider. 

1. Below 5% No Additional Performance Security 

2. From 5% and above and below 10%  50%  of (Difference between estimated cost put to 

tender and bid amount) 

3. From 10% and above 150% of (Difference between estimated cost put to 

tender and bid amount) 

 

13. The single tender received shall be cancelled without opening the bid in 1
st
 call. 

14. Government of Odisha Works Deptt. Office memorandum No. 12366 dtd. 08.11.2013 should be 

followed scrupulously while tendering. The incomplete and Conditional tenders shall be rejected. The clauses 

issued from time to time by the department are applicable and mandatory. 



15. If the office happens to be closed on the date of closing / opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be 

closed / opened on the next working day subsequently at the same time and venue. 

16.  Works Deptt. Office memorandum no.17254 dt.05.12.2017 regarding online receipt of tender paper cost 

Through e-procurement portal should be strictly followed. 

17. Bids received “on-line” shall be opened at 11.00 Hours on 25.01.2023 in the office of the Superintending 

Engineer Minor Irrigation Division, Gajapati in the presence of bidders who wish to attend. Bidder who 

participated in the bid can witness the opening of bids after logging on to the site through their DSC. If the 

office happens to be closed on the stipulated date of opening of Bids as specified, the bids will be opened on 

the next working day at the same time and venue. 

18. The authority will not be held responsible for any technical snag or network failure during on-line bidding. 

19. The successful bidders have to furnish the valid labour license. 

20. The authority reserves right to cancel or all bids without assigning any reason thereof. 

21. Further details can be seen from the website www.tendersorissa.gov.in / www.dowrodisha.gov.in  Any 

addendum/ Corrigendum/Cancellation to the above notice will be published in this web site only. 

22. The bidders must submit the bid security declaration as per the proforma annexure in bid document with 

Annexure-I, (Format of bid security declaration from bidders in lieu of EMD) 

 

23. As per public notice of Chief Engineer cum Chief Engineer (Tech.) State Procurement Cell, Odisha, it 

is mandatory to registration the bidders under CDMS Portal by 31.12.2020. The proof of registration 

in CDMS Portal must be uploaded at the time of submission of bid otherwise the bid will be rejected. 

 

 

 

(Er.P.Jagannath) 

Superintending Engineer 

M.I. Division, Gajapati, Paralakhemundi 

Memo. No      08       Date:             02/01/202307 

 Copy in duplicate submitted to the Deputy Secy-cum-Deputy Director Information and Public Relation 

Department, (O) Bhubaneswar for favour of information and necessary action. He is requested to publish the tender 

notice in two local Odia news paper & one local English Daily in two consecutive issues observing economy in space 

at the earliest. 

Encl: CD containing Notice    

 

                                                                                                                                             Superintending Engineer 

 
Memo. No.     09         Date:             02/01/202307 

Copy along with a compact Disc containing the tender call notice submitted to the Director Head Portal 

Group, IT Centre, Department of IT, North Annexure of the State Secretariat Ground Floor, Bhubaneswar 751 001 

with a request to hoist in web site of Govt. of Odisha. 

Encl: CD One No. 

 

Superintending Engineer 

Memo. No.      10       Date:             02/01/202307 

 Copy along with copy of notice in softcopy (CD) submitted to the Monitoring Cell, O/o the E.I.C., Water 

Resources (Secha Sadan), Bhubaneswar with a request to hoist the notice in DOWR Web Site 

www.dowr.orissa.gov.in.   

Encl: CD One No 

Superintending Engineer 

Memo. No.       11       Date:             02/01/202307 

 Copy submitted to Deputy Secretary, Water Resources Department, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favor of kind 

information. 

 

Superintending Engineer, 

 



Memo. No.       12        Date:             02/01/202307 

.11.2017Copy submitted to the Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation (Odisha), Bhubaneswar for favour of kind 

information and necessary action.                                                         

 Superintending Engineer, 

 

Memo. No.       13        Date:             02/01/202307 

.11.2017Copy submitted to the Superintending Engineer, Southern Minor Irrigation Circle, Berhampur for favour of 

kind information and necessary action.                                                                                                                      

                                 

Superintending Engineer, 

Memo. No.      14        Date:             02/01/202307 

Copy submitted to the Director, Printing, Stationary & Publication, Government Press, Madhupatna, Cuttack 

with a request to publish the tender notice in the next issue of Odisha Gazette.  

 

                                                                                                                                     Superintending Engineer, 

 

Memo. No.       15       Date:             02/01/202307 

.11.2017Copy submitted to the Collector and District Magistrate, Gajapati Paralakhemundi/ Sub-Collector, 

Paralakhemundi / P.D, D.R.D.A Gajapati / Superintendent of Police, Paralakhemundi / I.I.C, Town Police Station, 

Paralakhemundi/ Gajapati for favour of kind information and necessary action.                                                                                                                      

                              Superintending Engineer, 

, 

Memo. No.        16       Date:             02/01/202307 

Copy in duplicate forwarded to the Assistant Executive Engineer, M.I. Sub-Division, Paralakhemundi/ 

Assistant Executive Engineer, M.I. Sub-Division, Kasinagar/ R.Udayagiri for information and for display of the 

notice in the board for wide circulation . 

                                                    Superintending Engineer, 

Memo. No.       17       Date:             02/01/202307 

Copy to Superintending Engineer’s table / Assistant Executive Engineer (Estimator), / Divisional Accounts 

Officer / Head Clerk / Steno / Cashier / Notice Board / Tender file for information and necessary reference. 

 

                                                                                 Superintending Engineer, 

 

Memo. No.         18      Date:            02/01/202307 

Copy forwarded to the Superintending Engineer (R&B) Division, Paralakhemundi/ R.W. Division, 

Paralakhemundi/ RWSS Division, Paralakhemundi/ P.A, I.T.D.A, Gajapati, Paralakhemundi/ P.D, DRDA, 

Paralakhemundi/ Dist. Project Coordinator, SSA, Gajapati, Paralakhemundi/ Superintending Engineer, M.I. Division, 

Ganjam-I/Ganjam-II, Berhampur/ Superintending Engineer,  Irrigation, Division, Gajapati/ E.E, OLIC, Division 

Paralakhemundi/ Executive Officer, Municipality, Paralakhemundi/ President Zillaparishada/ Asst. Executive 

Engineer, M.I. Sub-division, Paralakhemundi/ Kasinagar and R. Udayagiri/ All Asst. Engineers/ Junior Engineers 

under this division for information and wide circulation. 

 

Superintending Engineer, 


